MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to increase the borrowing capacity of City of Calais School District passed by the 106th Legislature be accepted and that the city proceed with the planning and construction of a new high school facility, including necessary utilities, the cost not to exceed the sum of \$998,634 in local funds, exclusive of state and federal funds, the trustees of the Calais School District being hereby authorized to proceed with said planning and construction and further authorized to raise the necessary funds by issuance of general obligation bonds?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election, but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act is at least 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in the City of Calais at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of this vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Calais and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective April 24, 1973

CHAPTER 66

AN ACT Relating to Board of Trustees of Bath Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 197, § 7, repealed and replaced. Section 7 of chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1915 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Sec. 7. Board of trustees. All the affairs of the Bath Water District shall be managed by a board of trustees consisting of 5 members who are residents of the City of Bath, Maine and elected by the city council of the City of Bath, Maine, provided that the now trustees and their successors shall continue in office until the expiration of their terms. Two of these terms expire on the first Monday of November, 1973, at which time the trustees elected shall determine by lot which one shall serve 4 years and which one shall serve 5 years, which choice shall be reported to the city clerk. One of these terms expires on the first Monday of November, 1974, at which time the city council of the City of Bath, Maine, shall elect one trustee to serve for a term of 5 years. Two of these terms expire on the first Monday of November, 1975, at which time said city council shall elect 2 trustees and said trustees elected shall determine by lot which one shall serve one year and which one shall serve 5 years, which choice shall be reported to the city clerk. On the first Monday of November thereafter one trustee shall be elected to serve for a 5-year period. In case of a vacancy on the board of trustees for any reason arising, after the first Monday of November, 1973, it shall be filled by the city council of the City of Bath, Maine by the election of a trustee or trustees to serve for the vacant term or terms on said board of trustees. If any trustee ceases to be a resident of the City of Bath, Maine, he shall submit his resignation forthwith to the city council of the City of Bath, Maine. No member of the city council shall during the term for which he is elected, be elected as one of said trustees. The district shall have a corporate seal.

The board of trustees shall each year organize by the election of a president, clerk, treasurer and also elect a trustee from the Town of Woolwich to be selected by the selectmen of that town and all other needful officers and agents for the proper conduct and management of the affairs of the district.

The board of trustees may also ordain and establish such bylaws as necessary for their own convenience and proper management of the affairs of the district.

The trustees as such shall receive as compensation for their services an amount to be determined by them not to exceed \$500 each per year, and the treasurer and clerk shall be paid such compensation as the trustees shall determine.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 197, § 7-A, repealed. Section 7-A of chapter 197 of the private and special laws of 1915, as enacted by chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1971, is repealed.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 67

AN ACT Relating to Allocations from the General Highway Fund for the Repair of Certain Bridges in Baxter State Park.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, maintenance of certain roads in Baxter State Park is the responsibility of the Maine Department of Transportation and certain bridges on said roads are in need of repair; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1955, c. 186, § 1, amended. Section I of chapter 186 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended by section 2 of chapter 229 of the private and special laws of 1963, and as amended by chapter 157 and section I of chapter 161, both of the private and special laws of 1969 is further amended by adding after the first sentence, 3 new sentences to read as follows:

There is allocated from the General Highway Fund the following: For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973 the amount of \$20,000. This sum will be in